
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2025  
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE 
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH CHS TX, INC., d/b/a YESCARE, FOR THE INMATE MEDICAL AND 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AT THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS TO 
AMEND THE STAFFING PLAN, REDUCE THE NUMBER OF FORENSIC PSYCHIATRY 
HOURS, AND AMEND THE STAFF VACANCY RATES, FOR A REDUCTION IN THE 
ANNUAL CONTRACT VALUE OF $65,000.00 AND RESULTING IN A TOTAL COST OF 
THE AGREEMENT FOR FY26 OF $10,278,132.00. 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT: 

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County 

Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the First Amendment, 

which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Agreement with 

CHS TX, Inc., d/b/a YesCare for the Inmate Medical and Mental Health Services at the 

Division of Community Corrections to amend the staffing plan, reduce the number of 

Forensic Psychiatry hours, and amend the Staff Vacancy Rates, for a reduction in the 

Annual Contract Value of $65,000.00 and resulting in a total cost of the Agreement for 

FY26 of $10,278,132.00. 

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed $10,78,132.00, is hereby authorized 

for payment to CHS TX, Inc., d/b/a YesCare from account #1101-505402-71203, 

pursuant to the terms of the First Amendment. 

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. 

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: 

 
 

________________________________ 
MAYOR 

 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
0814-25:WDR:4915-1325-6552, v. 1 


